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Alabama 
Joe Maddox 
Alabama Emergency Management 
Agency 
Phone: (205) 280-2242 
Email: joem@ema.alabama.gov 
Fax: (205) 280-2243 
 
Alaska 
Becky Metcalf 
Alaska Division of Homeland Security 
Phone: (907) 428-7045 
Email: becky_metcalf@ak-prepared.com 
Fax: (907) 428-7009 
 
American Samoa 
Hanipale Malae 
American Samoa Environmental 
Protection Agency 
Phone: (684) 699-5334 
Email: htmalae@hotmail.com 
Fax: (684) 699-5329 
 
Arizona 
Aubrey Godwin 
Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agency 
Phone: (602) 255-4845 
Email: agodwin@arra.state.az.us 
Fax: (602) 437-0705 
 
Arkansas 
Raymond A. Briggler 
Arkansas Department of Emergency 
Management 
Phone: (501) 730-9750 
Email: ray.briggler@adem.state.ar.us 
Fax: (501) 730-9778 
 
California 
Bobbie Walton 
Office of Emergency Services 
Phone: (619) 525-4290 
Email: Barbara_Walton@oes.ca.gov 
Fax: (619) 525-4943 
 
 
 
 

 
Colorado 
Frank Trujillo 
Colorado Department of Public Safety 
Phone: (303) 273-1651 
Email: frank.trujillo@cdps.state.co.us 
Fax: (303) 273-1688 
 
Connecticut 
Rosemary Salerno 
Department of Public Safety 
Division of Homeland Security 
Phone: (203) 805-6577 
Email: rosemary.salerno@po.state.ct.us 
Fax: (203) 805-6599 
 
Delaware 
David Carlson 
Delware Emergency Management Agency 
Phone: (302) 659-3362 
Email: david.carlson@state.de.us 
Fax: (302) 659-6855 
 
District of Columbia 
Barbara Childs-Pair 
District of Columbia Emergency 
Management Agency 
Phone: (202) 727-3150 
Email: barbara.childs@dc.gov 
Fax: (202) 727-3150 
 
Florida 
Russell Manning 
Florida Department of Community Affairs 
Division of Emergency Management 
Phone: (850) 413-9893 
Email: russell.manning@dca.state.fl.us 
Fax: (850) 488-6250 
 
Georgia 
James C. Hardeman 
Georgia Environmental Protection 
Division 
Phone: (404) 362-2675 
Email: Jim_Hardeman@dnr.state.ga.us 
Fax: (404) 362-2638 
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Guam 
Frank F. Blas, Jr. 
Guam Office of Homeland Security 
Phone: (671) 475-9600 ext. 9602 
Email: fblasj@yahoo.com 
Fax: (671) 477-3727 
 
Hawaii 
Edward T. Teixeira 
Hawaii State Civil Defense 
Phone: (808) 733-4300 ext. 501 
Email: eteixeira@scd.state.hi.us 
Fax: (808) 733-4287 
 
Idaho 
Hal Gross 
Idaho Bureau of Hazardous Materials 
Phone: (208) 422-4491 
Email: hgross@bds.state.id.us 
Fax: (208) 422-4485 
 
Illinois 
Gary N. Wright 
Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
Phone: (217) 785-9868 
Email: wright@idns.state.il.us 
Fax: (217) 524-4724 
 
Indiana 
Patrick Ralston 
Indiana State Emergency Management 
Agency 
Phone: (317) 232-3980 
Email: pralston@sema.state.in.us 
 
Iowa 
Frank K. Klier 
Iowa Emergency Management Divison 
Phone: (515) 281-3231 
Email: Frank.klier@emd.state.ia.us 
Fax: (515) 242-5318 
 
Kansas 
Robin Reitmeyer 
Kansas Highway Patrol 
Phone: (785) 296-2444 
Email: rreitmey@mail.khp.state.ks.us 
 

 
Kentucky 
Robert Gresham 
Commonwealth of Kentucky  
Cabinet for Health Services 
Phone: (502) 564-3700 
Email: robertd.gresham@mail.state.ky.us 
Fax: (502) 564-1492 
 
Louisiana 
Sean Fontenot 
Louisiana Office of Emergency 
Preparedness 
Phone: (225) 925-7332 
Email: sfontenot@loep.state.la.us 
Fax: (225) 925-7501 
 
Maine 
Michael Steinbuchel 
Maine Emergency Management Agency 
Phone: (207) 626-4402 
Email: michael.steinbuchel@maine.gov 
Fax: (207) 626-4495 
 
Maryland 
Gary Harrity 
Maryland Emergency Management 
Agency  
Domestic Preparedness Division 
Phone: (410) 517-5116 
Email: gharrity@mema.state.md.us 
Fax: (410) 517-3610 
 
Massachusetts 
David Bratton 
Executive Office of Public Safety 
Phone: (617) 727-7775 ext. 25546 
Email: David.Bratton@state.ma.us 
Fax: (617) 727-4764 
 
Michigan 
Mike Curtis 
Michigan State Police  
Emergency Management Division 
Phone: (517) 333-5039 
Email: curtismj@state.mi.us 
Fax: (517) 336-6482 

 



 
HOMELAND DEFENSE EQUIPMENT REUSE (HDER) PROGRAM 

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY (SAA) 
HDER POINTS OF CONTACT (POC) INFORMATION 

 

 3

 
Minnesota 
James McClosky 
Minnesota Department of Public Safety 
Division of Emergency Management 
Phone: (651) 296-0471 
Email: james.mcclosky@state.mn.us 
Fax: (651) 296-0459 
 
Mississippi 
Chuck Carter 
Mississippi Emergency Management 
Agency 
Phone: (601) 960-9999 
Email: ccarter@msema.org 
Fax: (601) 352-8314 
 
Missouri 
Jerry Uhlmann 
Missouri State Emergency Management 
Agency 
Phone: (573) 526-9101 
Email: juhlmann@mail.state.mo.us 
Fax: (573) 634-7966 
 
Montana 
Daniel L. Poore 
Department of Military Affairs 
Disaster and Emergency Services 
Phone: (406) 841-3956 
Email: dpoore@state.mt.us 
Fax: (406) 841-3965 
 
Nebraska 
Jon Schwarz 
Nebraska Emergency Management 
Agency 
Phone: (402) 471-7420 
Email: jon.schwarz@nema.state.ne.us 
Fax: (402) 471-4733 
 
Nevada 
Gary Derks 
Nevada Division of Emergency 
Management 
Phone: (775) 687-4240 
Email: gderks@dps.state.nv.us 
Fax: (775) 687-6788 
 

 
New Jersey 
Lt. John Connolly 
Radiological Emergency Response 
Planning & Technical Unit 
Phone: (609) 538-6059 
Email: po45connollyj@gw.njsp.org  
Fax: (609) 538-0345 
 
New Hampshire 
George Muszynski 
New Hampshire Department of Safety 
Division of Fire Safety and Emergency 
Management 
Phone: (603) 223-3646 
Email: gmuszynski@nhoem.state.nh.us 
Fax: (603) 225-7341 
 
New Mexico 
Robert Redden 
New Mexico Department of Public Safety 
Office of Emergency Services & Security  
Phone: (505) 476-9676 
Email: rredden@dps.state.nm.us 
Fax: (505) 476-9695 
 
New York 
John Gibb 
New York Division of Criminal Justice 
Services 
Phone: (518) 485-9169 
Email: jgibb@dcjs.state.ny.us 
Fax: (518) 457-5657 
 
North Carolina 
Bryan E. Beatty 
Department of Crime Control and Public 
Safety 
Phone: (919) 733-2126 
Email: bbeatty@nccrimecontrol.org 
Fax: (919) 715-8477 
 
North Dakota 
Dana Mount 
Department of Health Environmental 
Health Section 
Phone: (701) 328-5150 
Email: dmount@state.nd.us 
Fax: (701) 328-5200 
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Northern Mariana Islands 
George C. Cabrera 
Emergency Mangement Office  
Office of the Governor 
Phone: (670) 322-8001 
Email: gcc1260@hotmail.com 
Fax: (670) 322-7743 
 
Ohio 
Daniel Redman 
Ohio Emergency Management Agency 
Phone: (614) 688-3363 
Email: dredman@dps.state.oh.us 
Fax: (614) 688-3362 
 
Oklahoma 
Major Kerry Pettingill 
Oklahoma Office of Homeland Security 
Department of Public Safety 
Phone: (405) 425-7296 
Email: okohs@dps.state.ok.us 
Fax: (405) 425-7295 
 
Oregon 
Carmen Merlo 
Oregon Department of State Police 
Criminal Justice Services Division 
Phone: (503) 378-3725 ext. 4145 
Email: carmen.merlo@state.or.us 
Fax: (503) 378-6993 
 
Pennsylvania 
Tom Hughes, CEM 
Pennsylvania Emergency Management 
Agency  
Bureau of Operations & Training 
Phone: (717) 651-2231 
Email: thughes@state.pa.us 
Fax: (717) 651-2021 
 
Puerto Rico 
Adria Martinez 
Puerto Rico Department of Justice 
Phone: (787) 724-0388 
Email: amartinez@justicia.gobierno.pr 
 
 
 

 
Rhode Island 
John E. Aucott 
Emergency Management Agency 
Phone: (401) 462-7127 
Email: john.aucott@ri.ngb.army.mil 
Fax: (401) 944-1891 
 
South Carolina 
Greg Hentschel 
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division 
Phone: (803) 896-7091 
Email: ghentschel@mail.sled.state.sc.us 
Fax: (803) 896-7224 
 
South Dakota 
Arden Rapp 
South Dakota Department of Public 
Safety  
Emergency Management 
Phone: (605) 773-6426 
Email: arden.rapp@state.sd.us 
Fax: (605) 773-3580 
 
Tennessee 
Eddie Boatwright 
Tennessee Emergency Management 
Agency  
Department of the Military 
Phone: (615) 741-2926 
Email: eboatwright@tnema.org 
Fax: (615) 741-4173 
 
Texas 
R. Charles Todd 
Texas Engineering Extension Service 
Phone: (979) 458-6815 
Email: charley.todd@teexmail.tamu.edu 
Fax: (979) 458-6927 
 
U.S. Virgin Islands 
Wayne A. Bryan 
Virgin Islands Law Enforcement Planning 
Commission Office of the Governor 
Phone: (340) 774-6400 ext. 220 
Email: waynebryan@hotmail.com 
Fax: (340) 776-3317 
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Utah 
Rick Carlile 
Utah Department of Public Safety Division 
of Emergency Services and Homeland 
Security 
Phone: (801) 538-3510 
Email: rcarlile@utah.gov 
Fax: (801) 538-3770 
 
Vermont 
Sgt. Robert Evans 
Vermont State Police Homeland Security 
Unit 
Phone: (802) 878-0490 
Email: revans@dps.state.vt.us 
Fax: (802) 878-3173 
 
Virginia 
Brian Iverson 
Virginia Department of Emergency 
Management  
Phone: (804) 897-6500 ext. 6577 
Email: biverson@vdem.state.va.us 
Fax: (804) 897-6576 
 
Washington 
Bob Isaman 
Washington State Military Department  
Phone: (253) 512-7054 
Email: r.isaman@emd.wa.gov 
Fax: (253) 512-7205 
 
West Virginia 
Kenneth Wagner 
West Virginia Office of Emergency 
Services 
Phone: (304) 558-5380 
Email: kwagner@wvoes.state.wv.us  
Fax: (304) 344-4538 
 
Wisconsin 
Michael Kunesh 
Office of Justice Assistance 
Phone: (608) 267-2116 
Email: michael.kunesh@oja.state.wi.us 
Fax: (608) 266-6676 
 
 

 
Wyoming 
Scott Ramsay 
Wyoming Emergency Management 
Agency 
Phone: (307) 777-4912 ext. 
Email: sramsa@state.wy.us 
Fax: (307) 635-6017 

 

 


